GOVERNMENTOF INDIA
MINISTRYOF FINANCE
DEPARTMENTOF FINANCIAL SERVICES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTIONNO. 14615
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 234 MARCH2018/ CHAITRA2, 1940(SAKA)
FraudulentlyWithdrawalof Money
1t4615.SHRISANJAYHARIBHAUJADHAYV:

Willthe Ministerof FINANCEDbe pleased to state:

(a) thedetailednumberof incidentsof withdrawingnoneyfraudulentlyfrom the bank accountsusingthe Aadhaarnumberof customerswhichcame to lightduringthe last one year;

(b) whetherany action has been taken against the bank employees responsible for these frauds and if so, the detailsthereof;

(c) the number of such cases reported bank, amount and State/UT-wise including
Maharashtraand

(d) the steps taken/beingtakenby the Governmentto detect such typeof fraud in the banks?

ANSWER

The Ministerof State in the Ministryof Finance
(SHRISHIV PRATAPSHUKLA)

() to (d): As per datareportedby PublicSector Banks (PSBs) there have been incident:
of money being fraudulently withdrawnfrom bank accounts using the customers Aadhaarnumberin a few banks. Bank-wise details of such cases, includingthe amoun involved, the steps taken to prevent such cases and action taken against those responsible,are at Annex.


Annex

Lok Sabha USQNo. 4615,for23.3.2018
FraudulentlyWithdrawalof Money

Bank

Number
of cases

Amount
involved
(in lakh
Rupees)

Actiontaken

AllahabadBank

1

0.49

FIR has beenlodged and actionagainstthe staff involved is under process.

Bank ofIndia

2

137%*

In both cases, wrongful/fraudulentmapping of Aadhaa numberswas done by business correspondents/staff. The bank has sensitised operational staff to take proper precautionsby mapping Aadhaar numbers, strengthenin;
control measures, and stepped up inspectionsto preveni such frauds in future. The bank has also initiatec disciplinaryaction against the erringstaff. In addition,the bank has stepped up follow-up inspections to ensure preventionof such frauds.

SyndicateBank

2.26

In one case, after detailed investigation,staff member:
responsible for wrong linkage of Aadhaar card were cautioned for negligence. In the other case, detailec investigationhas been conductedand departmentalactior against the staff concernedis under process. Further,the amounts fraudulentlywithdrawnfrom the bank accounts have been recoveredand paid to the customers.

UCO Bank

1.95

An FIR has been lodged against the erring staff and the business correspondent concerned. Further, the services of the business correspondent concerned have been terminated and departmental action has been initiatec against the then Manager of the branch. To preventsuch frauds, the bank has issued instructionsto raise staff awareness and ensure due caution. The bank has compensated the customers for the amount of loss incurred.

* Roundedoff to the nearestlakh
Source: Banks

